

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE

AIR CARGO SHIPPING SERVICES
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

MDL No. 1775

Master File 06-MD-1775 (BMC) (VVP)

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:
All Actions

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT
WITH DEFENDANT AIR INDIA LTD.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	1
A. The Litigation.....	1
B. Settlement Negotiations	4
1. The Class.....	5
2. The Settlement Fund.....	5
3. The Release.....	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. The Settlement of Complex Litigation Is Favored	7
B. The Proposed Settlement Exceeds the Standards for Preliminary Approval.....	7
1. The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Arm’s-Length Negotiations Conducted by Highly Experienced Counsel.....	9
2. The Proposed Settlement Falls Within the Range of Possible Approval.	11
C. Notice to the Class	12
IV. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL ORDER	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 56 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-01775, 2011 WL 2909162 (E.D.N.Y. July 15, 2011)	7, 10, 11
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1775, 2009 WL 3077396 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2009).....	7, 9, 11
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1775, 2012 WL 3138596 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2012).....	10
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Bourlas v. Davis Law Assocs.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	7, 9
<i>In re Chambers Dev. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 822 (W.D. Pa. 1995).....	12
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9, 12
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 01 MDL 1409, 2006 WL 3247396 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2006)	8
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7, 8, 11
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dists. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 878 F. Supp. 473 (E.D.N.Y. 1995)	10
<i>In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. CV 93-5904, 1997 WL 33320580 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 26, 1997)	8
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	1, 8, 11
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	10, 11

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....10

In re Sterling Foster & Co. Sec. Litig.,
238 F. Supp. 2d 480 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)10

In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.,
187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)10

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....8
